

FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

2021 JUL 20 P 1:51

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

DANIEL EVERETTE HALE,

Defendant.

No. 1:19-cr-59

Hon. Liam O'Grady

**UNOPPOSED MOTION BY 18 SCHOLARS OF
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, FIRST AMENDMENT LAW AND MEDIA
LAW FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND SUBJECT OF THIS SUBMISSION2

ARGUMENT2

I. CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED THE ESPIONAGE ACT TO CRIMINALIZE WHISTLEBLOWING, AND USING THE ACT TO PROSECUTE PRESS LEAKERS RAISES SUBSTANTIAL FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS2

 A. The Espionage Act Is Not An Official Secrets Act3

 1. Congress passed the Espionage Act to protect the nation from spies, not to criminalize the disclosure of information vital to the American public4

 2. Recent administrations have nonetheless used the Espionage Act as an official secrets act6

 B. The Use of the Espionage Act to Prosecute Leakers Like Mr. Hale Raises Substantial First Amendment Concerns8

 1. Using the Espionage Act as an official secrets act is constitutionally suspect under established First Amendment doctrine8

 2. Using the Espionage Act as an official secrets act chills valuable, public interest whistleblowing and reporting11

 C. New Technologies Have Blunted the Courts’ Historic Ability to Apply First Amendment Considerations Earlier in Leak Prosecutions13

II. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON MR. HALE SHOULD RESPECT THE SIGNIFICANT FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS AT STAKE17

 A. Classification Alone Does Not Predict Either the Harm Disclosure Will Cause to the Nation or the Importance of the Information to the Public19

 B. To Protect First Amendment Interests, the Context, Content and Impact of Mr. Hale’s Leak Are All Properly Weighed in Setting a Just Sentence23

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.C.L.U. v. Department of Defense</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 10 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Epona, LLC v. County of Ventura</i> , 876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017) | 27 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 27 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F. 3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... | 26 |
| <i>New York Times v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187, 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 22 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... | 3, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Kim</i> , 808 F.Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Morison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006) | 6, 7, 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Unites States v. Rybicki</i> , 96 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Washington Post</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) | 23 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 793..... | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553..... | 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 108 CONG. REC. S9714 (2004) (statement of Thomas S. Blanton, National Security Archive, George Washington University) | 21 |
| 108 CONG. REC. S9714 (2004) (statement of Sen. Wyden)..... | 21 |
| 2020 REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT (2021), https://www.archives.gov/files/isoo/reports/fy-2020-isoo-annual-report-to-the- president-final.pdf | 20 |
| A. Goldman, N. Fandos & K. Benner, <i>Ex-Senate Aide Charged in Leak Case Where Times Reporter’s Records Were Seized</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 7, 2018)..... | 16 |
| Adam Goldman, <i>Trump Justice Dept. Seized CNN Reporter’s Email and Phone Records</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 20, 2021)..... | 16 |
| Adam Liptak, <i>A High-Tech War on Leaks</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 11, 2012) | 16 |
| Aff. in Support of Application for Search Warrant, <i>Application for Search Warrant</i> , 10-mj-00291 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 7, 2011), available at https://fas.org/sgp/jud/kim/warrant.pdf | 16 |
| <i>Amending the Department of Justice subpoena guidelines</i> , REPORTERS COMM. FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, https://www.rcfp.org/attorney-general- guidelines/ | 15 |
| Avi Asher-Schapiro, <i>Leak Prosecutions Under Trump Chill National Security Beat</i> , COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS (March 2019), https://cpj.org/2019/03/leak-prosecutions-trump-national-security-beat/ | 12 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Betsy Reid (Ed.), <i>The Drone Papers</i> , INTERCEPT, https://theintercept.com/drone-papers/ | 24 |
| Charlie Savage & Katie Benner, <i>Trump Administration Secretly Seized Phone Records of Times Reporters</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 2, 2021) https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/02/us/trump-administration-phone-records-times-reporters.html ; | 16 |
| Chip Gibbons, <i>Daniel Hale Blew the Whistle on the US’s Illegal Drone Program. He’s a Hero, Not a Criminal</i> , JACOBIN (Apr. 10, 2021), https://www.jacobinmag.com/2021/04/daniel-hale-whistleblower-us-drone-program-papers-intercept-espionage-act | 17 |
| Chris Hedges, <i>A “traitor” to the American death machine faces years in prison—while the killing goes on</i> , SALON (July 13, 2021) | 18 |
| Comm’n on Gov’t Sec., 84th Cong., REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENT SECURITY (1957) | 20 |
| Comm’n on Protecting and Reducing Gov’t Secrecy, REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON PROTECTING AND REDUCING GOVERNMENT SECRECY, S. Doc. No. 105-2 (1997)..... | 20 |
| Comm’n to Review DOD Sec. Policies and Practices, KEEPING THE NATION’S SECRETS: A REPORT TO THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (1985)..... | 20 |
| Devlin Barrett, <i>Trump Justice Department secretly obtained Post reporters’ phone records</i> , WASHINGTON POST (May 7, 2021) | 17 |
| David Pozen, <i>The Leaky Leviathan: Why the Government Condemns and Condones Unlawful Disclosures of Information</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. 512 (2013)..... | 4, 12 |
| Def. Dep’t Comm. on Classified Info., REPORT TO THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (1956)..... | 20 |
| Def. Sci. Bd. Task Force on Secrecy, REPORT OF THE DEFENSE SCIENCE BOARD TASK FORCE ON SECRECY (1970)..... | 20 |
| E. Macaskill & G. Dance, <i>NSA Files Decoded</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 1, 2013), http://www.theguardian.com/world/interactive/2013/nov/01/snowden-nsa-files-surveillance-revelations-decoded | 22 |
| Elizabeth Goitein and David M. Shapiro, <i>Reducing Overclassification Through Accountability</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (Oct. 5, 2011) (the “Brennan Center Report”), https://www.brennancenter.org/publication/reducing-overclassification-through-accountability | 19, 21, 22 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Erwin N. Griswold, Op-Ed., <i>Secrets Not Worth Keeping: The Courts and Classified Information</i> , WASH. POST (Feb 15, 1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Espionage Act and the Legal and Constitutional Issues Raised by Wikileaks</i> , HEARING BEFORE THE H. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 111TH CONG. (2010) (statement of Abbe D. Lowell, Partner, McDermott Will & Emery LLP)..... | 21 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,526 | 19 |
| <i>Federal Cases Involving Unauthorized Disclosures to the News Media, 1778 to the Present</i> , Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, https://www.rcfp.org/resources/leak-investigations-chart/ (last visited July 15, 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Free Flow of Information Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 2102 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2007)..... | 15 |
| Gabe Rottman, <i>A Typology of Federal News Media “Leak” Cases</i> , 93 TUL. L. REV. 1147 (2019)..... | 6 |
| Geoffrey Stone, <i>PERILOUS TIMES: FREE SPEECH IN WARTIME</i> (W.W. NORTON, 2011) | 10 |
| Harold Edgar & Benno C. Schmidt Jr., <i>The Espionage Statutes and Publication of Defense Information</i> , 73 COLUM. L. REV. 934 (1973)..... | 4, 5 |
| Heidi Kitrosser, <i>Free Speech Aboard the Leaky Ship of State: Calibrating First Amendment Protections for Leakers of Classified Information</i> , 6 J. NAT’L SECURITY L. & POL’Y 409 (2013)..... | 11 |
| Heidi Kitrosser, <i>Leak Prosecutions and the First Amendment: New Developments and a Closer Look at the Feasibility of Protecting Leakers</i> , 56 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1221 (2015)..... | 15 |
| Heidi Kitrosser, <i>RECLAIMING ACCOUNTABILITY</i> (U. CHICAGO P. 2015)..... | 8 |
| Heidi Kitrosser & David Schulz, <i>A House Built on Sand: The Constitutional Infirmary of Espionage Act Prosecutions for Leaking to the Press</i> , 19 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 153 (2021)..... | 4 |
| Ian MacDougall, <i>The Leak Prosecution That Lost the Space Race</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Aug. 15, 2016), available at https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/08/the-leak-prosecution-that-lost-the-space-race/495659/ | 5 |
| Information Security Oversight Office, 2017 REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT (2018) (the “ISOO 2017 REPORT”), https://www.archives.gov/files/isoo/reports/2017-annual-report.pdf | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Information Security Oversight Office, 2020 REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT (2021)..... | 19 |
| Jack Goldsmith, <i>Thoughts on Today’s Important Drone FOIA Oral Argument in DC Circuit</i> , LAWFAREBLOG.COM (Sept. 20, 2012), https://www.lawfareblog.com/thoughts-todays-important-drone-foia-oral-argument-dc-circuit | 13 |
| Jeremy Scahill & Ryan Devereaux, <i>The Secret Government Rulebook for Labeling You a Terrorist</i> , THE INTERCEPT (July 23, 2014), https://theintercept.com/2014/07/23/blacklisted/ | 24 |
| Jeremy Scahill, <i>The Assassination Complex</i> (Simon & Schuster, 2016)..... | 24 |
| Joint Sec. Comm’n, REDEFINING SECURITY: A REPORT TO THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE AND THE DIRECTOR OF CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE (1994)..... | 20 |
| Lee Levine et al., 2 NEWSGATHERING AND THE LAW § 20.02 (5th ed. Matthew Bender & Co. 2018)..... | 14 |
| Leonard Downie Jr., <i>The Obama Administration and the Press</i> , COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS (Oct. 10, 2013), https://cpj.org/?p=23307 | 12 |
| Marilyn Fidler, <i>First Amendment Sentence Mitigation: Beyond a Public Accountability Defense for Whistleblowers</i> , 11 HARV. NAT’L SEC. J. 214 (2020)..... | 25 |
| Martin Arnold, <i>Pentagon Papers Charges are Dismissed: Judge Byrne Frees Ellsberg and Russo, Assails “Improper Government Conduct,”</i> N.Y. TIMES (May 12, 1973)..... | 5 |
| Mary-Rose Papandrea, <i>Lapdogs, Watchdogs, and Scapegoats: The Press and National Security Information</i> , 83 IND. L.J. 233 (2008)..... | 12 |
| Mary-Rose Papandrea, <i>Leaker Traitor Whistleblower Spy: National Security Leaks and the First Amendment</i> , 94 B.U. L. REV. 449 (2014)..... | 15 |
| Matt Apuzzo, <i>Times Reporter Will Not Be Called To Testify in Leak Case</i> , (N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 12, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/01/13/us/times-reporter-james-risen-will-not-be-called-to-testify-in-leak-case-lawyers-say.html | 17 |
| Nat’l Comm’n on Terrorist Attacks Upon the U.S., THE 9/11 COMMISSION REPORT: FINAL REPORT OF THE NATIONAL COMMISSION ON TERRORIST ATTACKS UPON THE UNITED STATES (2004)..... | 20 |
| Neil A. Lewis & David Johnston, <i>U.S. to Drop Spy Case Against Pro-Israel Lobbyists</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 1, 2009)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Sam Lebovic, <i>From Censorship to Classification, The Evolution of the Espionage Act</i> , in WHISTLEBLOWING NATION, The History of National Security Disclosures and the Cult of State Secrecy (Kaeten Mistry & Hannah Gurman eds., 2020)..... | 4 |
| Special Subcomm. on Gov't Info., REPORT OF THE SPECIAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT INFORMATION, H.R. REP. NO. 85-1884 (1958) | 20 |
| Statement by the President on Disapproving H.R. 4392, the "Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2001", THE WHITE HOUSE (Nov. 4, 2000), available at https://fas.org/sgp/news/2000/11/wh110400.html | 3 |
| Steven V. Roberts, <i>Ellsberg Indicted Again in Pentagon Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 31, 1971) | 5 |
| Ted Gup, NATION OF SECRETS: THE THREAT TO DEMOCRACY AND THE AMERICAN WAY OF LIFE (RANDOM HOUSE 2007) | 21 |
| Uri Friedman, <i>Good Leak, Bad Leak</i> , FOREIGN POLICY (June 8, 2012), https://foreignpolicy.com/2012/06/08/good-leak-bad-leak/ | 13 |
| Valerie Strauss, <i>Navy Analyst Morison Receives a Pardon</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 21, 2001) | 6 |
| Yochai Benkler, <i>A Public Accountability Defense for National Security Leakers and Whistleblowers</i> , 8 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 281 (2014)..... | 13 |
